

Special ST - 16(09)2016
Special Case No.197/16
CNR -WBSP01-019349-2016

Present : Partha Pratim Chakraborty (JO Code -WB1277)
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.35

Dt.03.08.2021

Accused M. Pravatha Nathan is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Today is fixed for further cross examination of PW-2/ victim girl.

Learned Special P.P is present with witness.

Learned Defence Counsel is also present.

PW-2/ victim girl is further cross examined by Defence in full and then discharged.

At this stage bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused moves his bail application and submits that this accused is in custody for a long period. The allegation made against accused are false and frivolous. Evidence of victim girl and complainant have been completed. No bail prayer is pending or rejected before any higher forum on any occasion. Considering his long detention, he may be released on bail imposing any terms and conditions as this Court deems fit and proper.

Learned Special P.P raises objection and submits that the accused /petitioner is a resident of different place and there is every chance of absconsion of the accused if he is released on bail..

Perused the materials on record.

Considering the evidence of witnesses and materials on record I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage of trial. Accordingly, bail prayer of accused M. Pravatha Nathan stands rejected.

To 09.09.2021 for production of accused and evidence.

Prosecution is directed to produce it's witness on the date fixed.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Partha Pratim Chakraborty
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Partha Pratim Chakraborty
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.