

**Special ST - 16(09)2016**  
**Special Case No.197/16**  
**CNR -WBSP01-019349-2016**

Present : Umesh Singh (WB00783)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.37  
Dt.22.11.2021

Accused M. Pravatha Nathan is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Today is fixed for evidence.

Learned Special P.P is present.

Learned Defence Counsel is also present.

No witness is present today.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused moves his bail application and submits that this accused is in custody for a long period. The allegation made against accused are false and frivolous. Evidence of victim girl and complainant have been completed. No bail prayer is pending or rejected before any higher forum on any occasion. Considering his long detention, he may be released on bail imposing any terms and conditions as this Court deems fit and proper.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the materials on record.

Considering the evidence of witnesses and materials on record I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage of trial. Accordingly, bail prayer of accused M. Pravatha Nathan stands rejected.

To 27.01.2022 for production of accused and evidence.

28.01.2022 for production of accused and evidence.

Prosecution is directed to produce it's witnesses on the dates fixed.

D/c by me.  
Sd/-Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.