

Spl ST No. 16(09)16
Special No. 197/2016
CNR-WBSP01-019349-2016

Present : Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas

Order No.64

Dt. 27.09.2024

Accused M Parvatha Nathan is produced from J/C through VCS.

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail application. The same is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused has submitted that his client is innocent and in no way connected with the alleged offence. Ld. Advocate further submits that his client has falsely been entangled in this case. Ld. Lawyer also submits that his client is in custody since long and as such he prays for bail.

Ld. PP-in-Charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

The evidence of prosecution has already been completed. It is the stage of further cross-examination of D.W. 1. The case is almost on the verge of completion. In the aforesaid facts and circumstances I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail. The same stands rejected.

Fix **21.11.2024** for production and further cross-examination of D.W. 1.

Accused be remanded to J/C till next date.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.